
 Agenda

Page 1

Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Board (2)

Time and Date
2.00 pm on Thursday, 25th February, 2016

Place
Committee Rooms 2 and 3 - Council House

Public Business

1. Apologies and Substitutions  

2. Declarations of Interests  

3. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 14)

a) To agree the minutes of the meetings held on 16th December, 2015 and 
7th January, 2016

b) Matters Arising

4. Children's Services Workforce Development Strategy  (Pages 15 - 36)

Report of the Executive Director for People

5. Improvement Board Progress Report from 6th January, 2016  (Pages 37 - 
44)

Briefing Note of the Executive Director for People

6. School Improvement and Education Progress  (Pages 45 - 60)

Report of the Executive Director for People

7. Work Programme  (Pages 61 - 70)

Briefing Note of the Scrutiny Co-ordinator

8. Any Other Business  

Any other items of business which the Chair decides to take as matters of 
urgency because of the special circumstances involved.

9. Meeting Evaluation  

To discuss and evaluate the effectiveness of the meeting.

Private Business
Nil

Public Document Pack



Page 2

Chris West, Executive Director, Resources, Council House Coventry

Wednesday, 17 February 2016

Notes: 1) The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting 
is Michelle Rose, Governance Services, Council House, Coventry, telephone 7683 
3111, alternatively information about this meeting can be obtained from the 
following web link:                   http://moderngov.coventry.gov.uk

2)  Council Members who are not able to attend the meeting should notify 
Michelle  Rose as soon as possible and no later than 1.00 p.m. on 25th February, 
2016  giving their reasons for absence and the name of the Council Member (if any) 
who will be attending the meeting as their substitute. 

3) Scrutiny Board Members who have an interest in any report to this 
meeting, but who are not Members of this Scrutiny Board, have been invited to 
notify the Chair by 12 noon on the day before the meeting that they wish to speak 
on a particular item.  The Member must indicate to the Chair their reason for 
wishing to speak and the issue(s) they wish to raise.

Membership: Councillors N Akhtar, S Bains, L Bigham, S Hanson (Co-opted 
Member), K Jones (Co-opted Member), D Kershaw (By Invitation), J Lepoidevin, 
C Miks, M Mutton (Chair), H Noonan, J O'Boyle, R Potter (Co-opted Member), 
E Ruane (By Invitation), P Seaman and S Thomas (By Invitation)

Please note: a hearing loop is available in the committee rooms

If you require a British Sign Language interpreter for this meeting 
OR it you would like this information in another format or 
language please contact us.

Lara Knight/Michelle Rose
Telephone: (024) 7683 3237/3111
e-mail: lara.knight@coventry.gov.uk michelle.rose@coventry.gov.uk

http://moderngov.coventry.gov.uk/
mailto:usha.patel@coventry.gov.uk
mailto:michelle.rose@coventry.gov.uk


– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Board (2) 

held at 2.00 pm on Wednesday, 16 December 2015

Present:
Members: Councillor M Mutton (Chair)

Councillor S Bains
Councillor L Bigham
Councillor D Kershaw
Councillor P Male
Councillor J Mutton
Councillor H Noonan
Councillor J O'Boyle
Councillor E Ruane
Councillor P Seaman
Councillor S Thomas

Co-Opted Members: Mrs S Hanson and Mr R Potter

Cabinet Members and 
Deputy Cabinet Members:

Councillor D Kershaw
Councillor E Ruane
Councillor S Thomas 

In attendance J Mokades – Independent Chair of the Coventry Local 
Safeguarding Children Board

Employees (by Directorate):
People: C Parker
Resources: G Holmes, L Knight

Apologies: Councillors N Akhtar, J Lepoidevin and C Miks 

Public Business

42. Declarations of Interests 

There were no discloseable pecuniary interests.

43. Serious Case Review 

The Scrutiny Board considered a briefing note of the Business Manager for Adult 
and Children Safeguarding Boards, which detailed the outcome 
[...]
ation 

No issues were raised through the meeting evaluation.

(Meeting closed at 3.30 pm)

Page 8



– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Board (2) 

held at 2.00 pm on Thursday, 7 January 2016

Present:
Members: Councillor M Mutton (Chair)

Councillor N Akhtar
Councillor S Bains
Councillor L Bigham
Councillor J Lepoidevin
Councillor C Miks
Councillor H Noonan
Councillor J O'Boyle
Councillor P Seaman

Co-Opted Members: Mrs S Hanson and Mr R Potter

Cabinet Members: Councillor D Kershaw (Cabinet Member for Education)
Councillor E Ruane (Cabinet Member for Children and Young 
People)
Councillor S Thomas (Deputy Cabinet Member for Education) 

Employees (by Directorate):
A Brennan, People Directorate
A Carr, People Directorate
J Gregg, People Directorate
G Holmes, Resources Directorate
S Horsley, People Directorate
N Meehan, People Directorate
K Nelson, People Directorate
M Rose, Resources Directorate
A Simpson, People Directorate
S Whitmore, People Directorate
D Wilson, People Directorate

Others Invited:

Apologies:

K Argyle – Health Representative
Sgt S Grundy – Police Representative

K Jones

Public Business

47. Declarations of Interests 

There were no Disclosable Pecuniary Interests.

48. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 10th December, 2015 were approved.  

Page 9



– 2 –

49. Progress on the Multi Agency Safeguarding Hub (MASH) 

The Board received a briefing note and presentation about progress on the Multi-
Agency Safeguarding Hub (MASH) from City Council officers and partners, 
including Police and Health colleagues.

Members had visited the MASH informally in December, 2014 and requested a 
formal update once MASH had been in operation for a year.  The update provided 
detail about the following:

 How MASH was making a difference and how we know
 Systems used
 Performance Data
 Monthly Activity
 Agencies contacting the MASH
 Timescales
 The MASH review
 Case Studies

The Board que
[...]
h broad and complex in terms of the number of 
providers involved, and also their roles. The City Council had parallel 
responsibilities as both direct provider (in maintained or voluntary controlled 
schools) and also as commissioner of other providers. 

The report also noted forecasts and projections, funding, the local education 
landscape, increasing numbers of academies and free schools, partnership 
working, current provision and sites secured through 106 Agreements for new 
primary schools.

The Board questioned the Cabinet Member for Education and officers on the 
following:

 The different and changing categories of schools in the city
 Admissions policies
 Comparative information on Primary Allocation
 Sites secured through 106 Agreements for new primary schools including 

Bannerbrook and New Century Park 
 Data used to make projections and working as early as possible with 

planning colleagues
 Special Educational Needs provision

The Cabinet Member for Education recognised the hard work and commitment 
Coventry dedicated to partnership working with Coventry schools and networks 
and the benefits to Coventry children.  The Cabinet Member for Education also 
discussed raising performance and promoting choosing Coventry schools. 

The Board requested a list of schools and their category be circulated and felt 
reassured that provision of school places in the City was constantly reviewed.

RESOLVED that the School Place Planning and Admissions update be noted 
and the Board were reassured that places were constantly reviewed.

51. Selection, Nomination and Removal of Local Authority Governors 

Further to Minute 8/15 the Board considered an update on support to school 
governors.  Also following the Trojan Horse report in Birmingham also in July, 
2015 it was considered beneficial to strengthen and formalise the selection, 
nomination and removal of Local Authority Governors.  A proposed procedure for 
‘Selection, Nomination and Removal of Local Authority
[...]
pointment to schools
 Matching skills of volunteers and school audit of need
 Governors number of years of service
 Schools buying into the service

The Board noted that the Policy would be updated and then marketing and 
communication of governor skills vacancies would follow, subject to approval of 
the Cabinet Member for Education.

RESOLVED that the update be noted and the revised Policy would be 
promoted and communicated to Elected Members and officers. 

52. Work Programme 

The Board noted that they were invited to attend the Health and Social Care 
Scrutiny Board (5) meeting on 3rd February, 2016 for further consideration of 
Transforming Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services (CAMHS).

53. Any Other Business 

There were no other items of business.

(Meeting closed at 3.45 pm)

Page 12



 Briefing note 

To:           Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Board (2)               25th February 2016

Subject:   Children’s Services Workforce Development Strategy

1 Purpose of the Note
1.1 To inform the Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Board (2) of the revised 

Workforce Development Strategy.

2 Recommendations
2.1 It is recommended that the Education and Children’s Scrutiny Board:

1) Note how the strategy will build on the progress of the service over the last two 
years, and support its aim of achieving the right capacity, capability and culture 
that is needed to confidently face organisational challenges.

2) Identify any further recommendations for the Cabinet Member for Children’s 
Services.

3 Information/Background
3.1 The Strategy embraces the priority of Children’s Services to put children and young 

people at the centre of all its work. 

3.2 Children’s Services faces a number of significant challenges and to secure continued 
improvement the service trusts and values the contribution of all employees. It recognises 
that its success is dependent on the commitment and dedication of the talented people 
who work here. In this context, the Strategy sets out key priorities for continuing to value 
and develop employees. It views them as central to maintaining and building on current 
successes, with the goal of becoming a service with a reputation, regionally and 
nationally, of delivering quality services to children, young people and their families. 

3.3 Children’s Services has developed a range of recruitment and retention strategies to 
increase the number of good quality staff within the organisation. Learning and 
development plays an integral role in this by promoting skills and capabilities that are 
required to ensure that Children’s Services meets its objectives and organisational 
responsibilities. The Workforce Development Strategy embraces this role and supports 
the vision of ensuring that children and young people within the city are kept safe through 
high quality services provided by a qualified, resourced and skilled children’s workforce. 

3.4 The Workforce Development Strategy is embedded in the Council’s Behaviours 
Framework which forms part of the overall approach for achieving the Council’s vision, 
purpose and values. The Framework aims to enhance both individual and organisational 
performance: it is an integral part of our day-to-day work, recruitment, selection, induction, 
learning and development and performance management. The Framework describes the 
behaviours that all staff across the Council are expected to demonstrate regardless of 
their specific role.  

Page 15

Agenda Item 4



3.5 This report provides an update on the six key priorities for workforce development and 
how they will be achieved.

4 Six Key Priority Areas

5 Priority 1: To draw on national and regional strategies and opportunities to 
enhance the recruitment and retention of social workers. 

5.1 Children’s Services and Human Resources will use workforce data to analyse and identify 
gaps in the workforce and use retention strategies that will further support recruitment and 
retentio
[...]
Programme’.

6 Priority 2: To align the workforce with the needs and priorities of the organisation 
to ensure it can meet its legislative, regulatory, service requirements and 
organisational objectives. 

6.1 Children’s Services will continue to embed the national guidance in the Standards for 
Employers (2014) by engaging in effective workforce planning systems to ensure that the 
right number of staff, with the right level of skills and experience, are available to meet 
current and future service demands. Social workers will be provided with regular reflective 
supervision and have the necessary equipment to undertake social work tasks.

7 Priority 3: To continue to train and offer workforce development opportunities to 
develop the skills, knowledge and values of staff. 

7.1 Children’s Services is committed to equipping staff with training that is targeted and 
provides them with the knowledge and skills to undertake their roles well and with 
confidence. Children’s Services with assistance from the Workforce Development team 
has a very robust learning and development programme. All of the training is mapped to 
the governments Professional Capabilities Framework and the Knowledge and Skills 

Page 16

http://www.coventryiswithyou.co.uk/


Statements. The service has a robust programme for newly qualified social workers, 
supported by three professional practice educators and a two- year early professional 
development programme that is designed to support practitioners in continuing in their 
career pathway. Children’s Services recognises the pivotal role of senior practitioners 
having in modelling good practice and they are supported by the Principal Social Worker 
and have access to bespoke workshops.

8 Priority 4: Enhance leadership, management and supervision to improve the quality 
of social work practice across Children’s Services.

8.1 Leadership and supervision is integral to staff support and management decision-making. 
Managers in Children’s Se
[...]
n Gregg, Director of Children’s Services
               

Page 18



Appendix 1

Children’s Services Workforce Strategy 2016

Foreword 
Children’s Services recognises that the workforce is its most valuable resource. A key element 
in delivering high quality services is improving the effectiveness of the recruitment of permanent 
social work staff across all teams and strengthening the service’s ability to retain a high quality 
experienced workforce. Support, training and development of the workforce are fundamental to 
service innovation and improvement and help make Coventry a great place to work and live. 
Existing work and good practice is being consolidated by continuing to cultivate a culture of on-
going learning and development. 
This strategy builds on the priorities in the ‘Coventry Pledge’ which are to:

 Improve the health and well-being of children.
 Listen and involve children and young people in decision-making.
 Invest in children and young people’s future.
 Ensure that children and young people are well prepared for adulthood through high 

quality learning and development.
Practitioners across the whole of the children’s workforce are central to the achievement of 
these goals and ambitions for children, young people and their families in Coventry. 

Cllr Ed Ruane 

Page 19



Introduction

This Strategy has been developed to reflect the workforce needs of Children’s Services. It 
builds on the progress the service has made over the last two years and supports the aim of 
achieving the right capacity, capability and culture needed to confidently face organisational 
challenges. The Strategy embraces the priority of Children’s Services to put children and young 
people at the centre of all its work. 

Children’s Services faces a number of significant challenges and to secure continued 
improvement the service trusts and values the contribution of all employees. It recognises that 
its success is dependent on the commitment and dedication of the talented people who work 
here.  In this context, the Strategy sets out key priorities for continuing to value and develop 
employees. It views them as central to maintaining and building on current successes, with the 
goal of becoming a service with a reputation, regionally and nationally, of delivering quality 
services to children, young people and their families.  

The Vision
Children’s Services has developed a range of recruitment and retention strategies to increase 
the number of good quality staff within the organisation.  Learning and development plays an 
integral role in this strategy by promoting skills and capabilities that are required to ensure 
Children’s Services meets its objectives and organisational responsibilities. The Workforce 
Development Strategy embraces this role and supports the vision of ensuring that children and 
young people within the city are kept safe through high quality services provided by a qualified, 
resourced and skilled children’s work force.  In order to achieve this vision, the service will:

 Put the child at the centre of all its work.
 Create and promote a learning environment and support the workforce in achieving its 

objectives.
 Create a sense of ‘us’ across the service.
 Empower the workforce to participate in all aspects of service delivery and development.  
 Value diversity and promote equality of opportunity for all staff to fulfil their potential.
 Provide a professional environment of openness and trust to support staff to do their 

jobs.

Coventry’s Approach
The Workforce Development Strategy is embedded in the Council’s Behaviours Framework, 
which forms part of the overall approach for achieving the Council’s vision, purpose and values. 
The Framework aims to enhance both individual and organisational performance; it is an 
integral part of our day-to-day work, recruitment, selection, induction, learning and development 
and performance management. The Framework describes the effective core behaviours t
[...]
ations that are causing or likely to cause criminal behaviour and provides interventions to 
support community sentences imposed by the courts.

Children’s Services Workforce Development Priorities 2016-19
A great deal of work has been carried out to refocus and redesign frontline services.  Work has 
also been undertaken with Early Intervention and Prevention, identifying those that need 
services most and providing appropriate support.  Just as there is a need to build resilient 
families that can overcome challenges, a resilient workforce is required to support them in 
achieving their aims and keeping children and young people protected. 
 
There are six key priorities for workforce development:

1. To draw on national and regional strategies and opportunities to enhance the 
recruitment and retention of social workers.

2. To align the workforce with the needs and priorities of the organisation to ensure it can 
meet its legislative, regulatory, service requirements and organisational objectives.

3. To continue to train and offer high quality workforce development opportunities for staff 
in order to improve practice.

4. To improve leadership, management and supervision to improve the quality of practice.
5. To assure quality in Children’s Services
6. To implement and embed the Signs of Safety approach.

1. To draw on national and regional strategies and opportunities to enhance the 
recruitment and retention of social workers. 
Children’s Services and Human Resources will use workforce data to analyse and identify gaps 
in the workforce and use recruitment strategies that will further support workforce recruitment 
and retention. 

Recruitment
Children’s Services will develop a clear and enticing brand for social work in Coventry in order 
to ensure a continual supply of qualified and experienced social workers by:

 Ensuring that there is a recruitment process in place that is responsive, flexible, fit for 
purpose and meets the needs of Children’s Services
[...]
work tasks. 

 Maximising the time social workers can spend with children, young people and their 
families, by reducing bureaucratic systems and utilising smart administrative support. 

3. To continue to train and offer workforce development opportunities to develop the 
skills, knowledge and values of staff.
‘The provision of a high quality social work service relies upon a well-trained, supported and 
motivated workforce’ (Research in Practice, Social Work Recruitment and Retention, 2015:2). 
Children’s Services is committed to:

 Equipping staff with training that is targeted and provides them with the knowledge and 
skills to undertake their roles well and with confidence. 

 Supporting staff to have the confidence to make professional decisions that enable them 
to do the right things rather than doing things right.  

 Providing training and learning activities that are mapped to the Professional 
Capabilities Framework (PCF) the Knowledge and Skills Statement KSS. 

Children’s Services with assistance from the Workforce Development team has very robust 
learning and development programmes for staff across the service.

The Assessed and Supported Year in Employment (ASYE) Programme supports Newly 
Qualified Social Workers (NQSWs) to develop their skills, knowledge and capability, thus 
strengthening their professional confidence. The Programme assures the quality of social 
workers’ practice by assessing NQSWs’ development against the PCF and the KSS, preparing 
NQSWs for ‘The Approved Child and Family Practitioner’ (ACFP) status. One key component of 
the ASYE programme is the provision of tailored and mandatory training and development 
opportunities.  Alongside monthly workshops facilitated by the Professional Practice Educators 
and mandatory e-learning on Research in Practice, NQSWs access wider training from the 
Children's Services Learning and Development Brochure, which is accessible to all staff. All the 
training and development activities and res
[...]
enses 
approach

HoS January 2016 On going with 
assistance from 
Debbie 
Barazetti

5.1.2 Undertake quality reviews of service 
areas and teams

Set dates for reviews HoS Ongoing On going

P
age 34



Coventry Children’s Services Workforce Strategy 2016
Action Plan

Priority Action Specific Actions By whom/Job Title Deadline Progress
5.1.3 Assess quality through audit and 

observations
Set dates for audits and 
observations

HoS Ongoing On going

6. Implement and fully embed Signs of 
Safety

6.1 Commission recurring SoS training 
programmes at no less than 24 month 
intervals.

Commission dates with 
SoS

Workforce 
Development Service 
and Children’s 
Services

January 2016 Discussed with 
WDS and being 
progressed

6.1.2 Training to be rolled out to partnering 
agencies.  

Discussion to take place 
with LSCB

JS (SoS lead) and 
PSW

January 2016 Further 
discussion 
needed with 
LSCB re: 
funding

 

P
age 35



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 Briefing note 

To:          Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Board (2)               25th February 2016 

Subject:  Progress on Children’s Services Improvement Plan in response to Ofsted Single  
                Inspection and the Review of the Local Safeguarding Children’s Board

1 Purpose of the Note

1.1 To inform the Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Board (2) of the progress with the 
Children’s Services Improvement Plan reported to the Children’s Services Improvement 
Board on 6th January 2016. The report is based on data from November 2015, unless 
stated otherwise. The next Improvement Board will be held on 17th February 2016. 

2 Recommendations
2.1 It is recommended that Scrutiny Board 2:

1) Note the progress made to date.

2) Receive regular updates from the Children’s Services Improvement Board that will 
include further progress relating to the children’s services improvement plan. 

3 Information/Background
3.1 The Ofsted Inspection of Coventry’s Children’s Services and the r
[...]


themes, which have been aligned to the DfE improvement notice. The plan provides a 
stronger focus on quality of practice and workforce development, and the continuation of 
improvements to the LSCB.  A summary of the plan is shown in Appendix 1. The six 
themes are as follows:

 Early Help & Partnership Working

 Local Safeguarding Children Board

 Quality and Effectiveness of Practice

 Quality of Assurance and Audit

 Leadership and Governance

 Services for LAC, Care Leavers and Permanency

5 Children’s Services Improvement Plan Progress to date
5.1 The following progress was reported at the Children’s Services Improvement Board on 6th 

January 2016.  

6 Theme 1 – Early Help and Partnership 
6.1 In November last year, 68.4% of all Common Assessment Frameworks – known as CAFs -

successfully achieved their outcomes. The Council are responsible for 70% of all CAFs and 
external agencies make up the other 30%. Eight CAF co-ordinators will support 
pyramids/cohorts of schools, over the next twelve months, and will deliver advice, 
consultation and bespoke training, to support schools to feel confident to hold appropriate 
levels of risk. 

6.2 There has been a steady rise in the number of re-referrals since April 2015, this remains at 
27%, and is still high when considering the reduction of contacts.  An audit of the re-
referrals has been completed to ensure that the appropriate step up, and management of 
risk at lower levels of intervention is in place. The outcome of the audit will be discussed at 
the Improvement Board meeting on 17th February 2016.

6.3 In phase 1 of the Strengthening Families programme 632 families have children with 
improved attendance and behaviours at school.

6.4 The recommendations of the Independent Review of the Coventry Multi-Agency 
Safeguarding Hub – the MASH - have been incorporated into an action plan and are being 
implemented.

6.5 The Child Sexual Exploitation – CSE - delivery plan is in place and continued progress is 
b
[...]
r Education published the validated results for the Early Years 
Foundation Stage Profile (EYFSP) on 21 October 2015, Key Stage 2 on 10 December 
2015, and Key Stage 4 and Key Stage 5 on 21 January 2016. 

3.3 Headline achievement data for the following vulnerable groups has been provided:

 Looked After Children (LAC)
 Pupil Premium (PP)
 Free School Meals (FSM)
 Special Educational Needs (SEN)
 English as an Additional Language (EAL)
 Ethnicity group – White British, Gypsy/Roma
Further information on how to access school-level data is available in Appendix 
1, Section 8.

Page 45

Agenda Item 6



2

3.4 The marked improvement in Coventry primary schools was recognised in the Ofsted 
Annual Report 2014/15 (published 1st December 2015).  Further developments this 
year are ensuring that the model for improvement is sustained into the future.
All secondary school head teachers are committed to making rapid improvement to 
secure improved outcomes, building upon the success of the school-to-school support 
strategy in primary. Since September 2015 secondary headteachers have adopted a 
refreshed approach to partnership working and developed and implemented a new 
secondary school improvement strategy in January 2016.

Kirston Nelson, 
Director Education, 
Libraries and Adult Learning
People Directorate

Page 46

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/ofsted-annual-report-201415-education-and-skills
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/ofsted-annual-report-201415-education-and-skills


1. 2015 validated results

Key stage Summary of changes to 2015 provisional results

(provisional results reported in November in brackets)

Early Years 
Foundation Stage

No changes

Key Stage 2 L4+ Reading, Writing and Maths (RWM)

The percentage of pupils achieving Level 4+ in Reading, Writing and Maths in 
Coventry is 78% (76%) compared with 80% nationally.

Progress between 
key stage 1 and 
key stage 2

In Reading, Coventry is in-line with (1% below) the national average
[...]
toring of SCR 
recommendations

The Board wanted to know how the 
outcomes of recommendations from 
SCR’s are monitored and whether 
implemented recommendations have 
been effective in protecting children

Cat Parker Meeting 16 
Dec 16

MASH update Following the meeting in January 2016, 
Members requested a further progress 
update, particularly in relation to the 
recommendations made.

Youth Offending 
Service

An update on progress of the Youth 
Offending Service

Angie Parks
Cllr Kershaw

Meeting 23 
April 15

P
age 69



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes - 7th January, 2016

	4 Children's Services Workforce Development Strategy
	5 Improvement Board Progress Report from 6th January, 2016
	6 School Improvement and Education Progress
	7 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Board (2) 

held at 2.00 pm on Thursday, 25 February 2016

Present:
Members: Councillor M Mutton (Chair)

Councillor S Bains
Councillor L Bigham
Councillor G Duggins (substitute for Councillor C Miks)
Councillor J Lepoidevin
Councillor H Noonan
Councillor J O'Boyle
Councillor P Seaman

Co-Opted Members: Mrs S Hanson, Mrs K Jones and Mr R Potter

Cabinet Members: Councillor D Kershaw
Councillor E Ruane 

Employees (by Directorate):
A Brennan, People Directorate
A Brunt, People Directorate
J Gregg, People Directorate
M Rose, Resources Directorate
M Stokes, People Directorate
S Watson, People Directorate
A West, Resources Directorate

Apologies: Councillor N Akhtar, C Miks and S Thomas (Deputy Cabinet 
Member for Education)

Public Business

54. Declarations of Interests 

There were no discloseable pecuniary interests.

55. Minutes 

The minutes of the meetings held on 16th December, 2015 and 7th January, 2016 
were approved.

The Scrutiny Board discussed Matters Arising from the last meeting including 
 further to Minute 43/15 ‘Serious Case Review’ members had received 

further information about domestic violence screening and members were 
invited to attend Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee on the 20th April, 2016 
for the discussion about links with agencies such as the Barnado’s Project 
on Children Missing from Care.  



– 2 –

 further to Minute 49/15 ‘Progress on the Multi Agency Safeguarding Hub 
(MASH) the Cabinet Member had been sent the recommendations from the 
Board.

 further to Minute 50/15 ‘School Place Planning and Admissions’ the list of 
schools had been circulated.

56. Children's Services Workforce Development Strategy 

The Scrutiny Board received a briefing note of the Executive Director for People 
which detailed the revised Workforce Development Strategy.  The strategy would 
build on the progress of the service over the last two years and support the aim of 
achieving the right capacity, capability and culture that was needed to confidently 
face organizational challenges.

The report noted that the Strategy was embedded in the Council’s Behaviours 
Framework which forms part of the overall approach for achieving the Council’s 
vision, purpose and values.   The Strategy set out key priorities for continuing to 
value and develop employees as follows:

1) To draw on national and regional strategies and opportunities to enhance 
the recruitment and retention of social workers

2) To align the workforce with the needs and priorities of the organization to 
ensure it can meet its legislative, regulatory, service requirements and the 
organizational objectives

3) To continue to train and offer workforce development opportunities to 
develop the skills, knowledge and values of staff

4) Enhance leadership, management and supervision to improve the quality of 
social work practice across Children’s Services

5) Assuring Quality in Children’s Services
6) Implementation and embedding of Signs of Safety

The Workforce Strategy Action Plan was appended to the briefing note and areas 
of progress to date were listed.

The Board questioned the Cabinet Member for Children and Young People and 
officers on the following:

 The Family Drug and Alcohol Court (FDAC) and early intervention work with 
families

 Reducing reliance on agency staff and ‘growing our own Social Workers’
 Retention of staff
 Shortage of staff available
 Links with Universities

The Board noted that they would be invited to attend Scrutiny Co-ordination 
Committee on the 9th March, 2016 which will include further information about the 
Drug and Alcohol Strategy.

RESOLVED that the Board:

1. note the report and request an update in 12 months
2. request further information about the Family Drug and Alcohol Court 

with a focus on early intervention



– 3 –

57. Improvement Board Progress Report from 6th January, 2016 

Further to Minute 39/15 the Scrutiny Board noted a joint briefing note which 
detailed progress on the Children’s Services Improvement Plan, reported to the 
Children’s Services Improvement Board on 6th January, 2016 based on data from 
November, 2015.  The next Improvement Board would be held on 17th February, 
2016.

The progress report included an update on the six themes aligned to the 
Department for Education (DfE) Improvement Notice including an update on the 
Local Safeguarding Children’s Board.

The Board questioned the Cabinet Member and officers on the rise in the number 
of re-referrals since April 2015.  An audit of the re-referrals had been completed 
and an action plan had been discussed at the Improvement Board meeting on 17th 
February, 2016.

RESOLVED that the Board note the update and request that the action plan 
in response to the audit be circulated.

58. School Improvement and Education Progress 

Further to Minute 30/15 the Scrutiny Board received a briefing note of the 
Executive Director for People which updated members on Coventry’s Schools 
2015 validated results data, performance of vulnerable groups and Coventry’s 
Improvement Strategy.

The report noted that the marked improvement in Coventry primary schools was 
recognised in the Ofsted Annual Report 2014/15 (published 1st December 2015).  
Further developments this year were ensuring that the model for improvement was 
sustained into the future.  All secondary school head teachers were committed to 
making rapid improvement to secure improved outcomes, building upon the 
success of the school-to-school support strategy in primary.  Since September 
2015 secondary headteachers had adopted a refreshed approach to partnership 
working and developed and implemented a new secondary school improvement 
strategy in January 2016.

The Board questioned the Cabinet Member for Education and officers on the 
following:

 Input from school governors
 Concern that Looked After Children results in Key Stage 2 for reading, 

writing and maths were below average
 Academies
 Special Educational Needs

The officers explained how small numbers within a cohort had an effect on 
percentages reported. 

RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Board note the report and request they be kept 
up to date with changes to the Improvement Plans

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/ofsted-annual-report-201415-education-and-skills


– 4 –

59. Work Programme 

The Scrutiny Board noted that they were invited to attend Scrutiny Co-ordination 
Committee on 9th March, 2016 to consider the Drug and Alcohol Strategies and 
20th April, 2016 to consider the Barnados Project on Children Missing from Care.

The Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Board (2) meeting on 17th March, 
2016 meeting would be held in the Central Library.

60. Any Other Business 

There were no other items of business.

(Meeting closed at 2.50 pm)


